

No. 06-1633

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

KENNETH RUCKER,

Plaintiff–Appellant,

v.

LEE HOLDING CO. D/B/A LEE AUTO MALLS,

Defendant–Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Maine

BRIEF AMICI CURIAE
OF THE EQUAL EMPLOYMENT ADVISORY COUNCIL AND THE
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE
AND IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE

Robin S. Conrad
Shane Brennan
NATIONAL CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

*Ann Elizabeth Reesman
McGUINNESS NORRIS &
WILLIAMS, LLP
1015 Fifteenth Street, N.W.
Suite 1200
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 789-8600

July 5, 2006

*Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF THE *AMICI CURIAE* 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....4

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT5

ARGUMENT6

 I. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY RULED THAT AN
 EMPLOYEE MAY NOT MERGE DISTINCT PERIODS OF
 EMPLOYMENT TO BECOME AN “ELIGIBLE EMPLOYEE”
 UNDER THE FMLA6

 A. Neither The Statutory Language Nor The Applicable Federal
 Regulations Support Merging Distinct Employment Periods To
 Meet The Twelve Month Minimum6

 B. The District Court’s Holding Balances The Interests Of
 Employers And Employees In Accordance With The Purposes
 Of The FMLA10

CONCLUSION.....13

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

ADDENDUM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Bell v. Prefix, Inc.</i> , 422 F. Supp.2d 810 (E.D. Mich. 2006)	8, 9
<i>Mitchell v. Continental Plastic Containers, Inc.</i> , 1998 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21465 (S.D. Ohio 1998)	9
<i>Plumley v. Southern Container, Inc.</i> , 303 F.3d 364 (1st Cir. 2002)	6

FEDERAL STATUTES

Family and Medical Leave Act, 29 U.S.C. §§ 2601 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 2601(b)	5, 10
29 U.S.C. § 2601(b)(1) & (2)	10
29 U.S.C. § 2601(b)(3)	10
29 U.S.C. § 2611(2)(A)	2, 4, 6, 7
29 U.S.C. § 2612(a)(1).....	6

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

29 C.F.R. § 825.110(b)	4, 7, 9
